long-term growth rate of 1.7% (2021: 0.6%). Revenues for the Financial Division are challenging to forecast
because of the highly variable nature of this revenue stream. Growth rates used in the value in use tests
reflect this variability and were based on the best estimates of the senior management team in Financial.
There is expected to be one year in the following four where there is a decline in performance during which
time future deals will be entered into to secure the following years as well as one exceptional and one
average year of performance.

Financial 2022 2021

Post-tax discount rate 12.37% 10.60%

Equivalent pre-tax discount rate  15.01% 14.94%

Average revenue growth rate 8.0% 3.5%

Operating profit margin years 2-5 34.5–45.6% 23.1–25.8%

 Page 127

Sensitivity to impairment
The tests performed indicated aggregate headroom over the carrying value of the goodwill in both cash-
generating units. To test the sensitivity of the results of the impairment review, the calculations have been
re-performed, flexing the three key assumptions:

� revenue growth;
� post-tax discount rate; and
� underlying operating profit.

 Change in revenue growth Change in discount rate
Change in underlying

operating profit

 +1% -1% +1% -1% +5% -5%

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Shipbroking 12,339 (12,275) (16,026) 16,022 7,854 (7,125)

Financial 2,079 (1,992) (1,945) 2,344 1,496 (1,496)

The results showed that in all scenarios the net present values of the cash-generating units were still in
excess of the carrying value in all stressed scenarios and therefore there was no indication of impairment.
The breakeven point, i.e. the point where the headroom over the carrying value is zero is reached by a
reduction in average revenue growth rate of 4.0%/6.4% for Shipbroking and Financial Divisions respectively
and by increasing the pre-tax discount rate by +12.8% for Shipbroking and +3.8% for Financial.

Management does not believe that climate-related risks or the potential impact of climate change on the

[…]

The opening balance has been adjusted to correct for an overstatement of £0.5m from an error in accounting
for the acquisition of Naves. This prior period adjustment is explained in detail in Note 23 (b).

The Company invested £3.0m (2021: £1.8m) in the subsidiaries of the Group in respect of share-based
payment charges incurred in the year.

Management have reviewed the Company’s investments in subsidiary undertakings for impairment. The
assets’ recoverable amounts assessed by reference to value in use have been compared to the carrying
values. The value in use has been calculated based upon a discounted cash flow methodology using the most
recent forecasts prepared by management consistent with the goodwill impairment calculations described in
Note 12 to the Consolidated Financial Statements. The value in use models have also been subject to sensitivity
analysis, with assumptions such as zero revenue growth, an increase in the discount rate and a reduction in
underlying operating profit tested, with investments retaining sufficient headroom.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are summarised in the below table and none of the sensitivities give rise to
an impairment.

 Change in revenue growth Change in discount rate
Change in underlying

operating profit

 +1% -1% +2% -2% +20% -20%

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Shipbroking Division 12,975 (12,640) (52,321) 34,642 29,959 (29,959)

Atlantic Brokers 886 (863) (2,946) 4,595 2,976 (2,976)

The Company’s principal investment in Naves is held as preference shares, see Note 11 for additional sensitivity
analysis.

 Page 176

Disposal of investment in Cory Brothers Shipping Agency limited
On 28 February 2022 the Company sold its investment in Cory Brothers Shipping Agency Limited. A
reconciliation of the derecognition of the investment to the gain on disposal is as follows:

 £’000

Disposal proceeds 9,897

Carrying value of investment (4,449)

Disposal-related costs (485)

Gain on disposal of Cory Brothers 4,963

The disposal proceeds attributable to the parent company are an 88% share of the Group’s £11.3m disposal

[…]

performs valuation of the present value of future cash flows using unobservable (“Level 3”) inputs. The
Company develops unobservable inputs using the best information available in the circumstances, which
include the Group’s forecasts of cash flows for the underlying Finance businesses of the holding company
issuing the preference shares using a risk-adjusted discount rate.

The key estimates are therefore the selection of suitable discount rates and the estimation of future growth
rates which vary between cash-generating units depending on the specific risks and the anticipated economic
and market conditions related to each cash-generating unit. The discount rates and growth rates are
consistent with those applied to the same business in the Group’s assessment of the impairment of goodwill.
See Note 12 in the Consolidated Financial Statements for a description of the approach used by management
to determine these key values.

 Page 178

The sensitivity of the valuation of the preference shares to changes in estimates of growth, discount rate and
underlying operating profit is as follows:

Sensitivity analysis Change in revenue growth Change in discount rate
Change in underlying

operating profit

 +1% p.a. -1% p.a. +1% p.a. -1% p.a. +5% -5%

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Impact on valuation of preference shares 2,079 (1,992) (1,945) 2,344 1,496 (1,496)

Note 23 b provides detail of the restatement of the preference shares.

The deferred consideration and the contingent consideration combined represent the sum of the three
earnout payments receivable in respect of the disposal of Cory Brothers. The deferred consideration
comprises the three minimum earnout payments accounted for on an amortised cost basis. The contingent
consideration represents the variable element of the earnout payments which are contingent on the future
gross profit of the newly formed VertomCory agency business, which are recognised at fair value through
profit or loss. Note 14 in the Consolidated Financial Statements provides further detail.